
\1 
VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

VIDEOCON 

April 28, 2023 

To, 

Corporate Relations Department Corporate Relations Department 

BSE Limited The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

P. J. Towers, Dalal Street Exchange Plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, 

Mumbai - 400 001 Bandra East, Mumbai — 400051 

Scrip Code: 500945 NSE Symbol: VALUEIND 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub.: Intfimation under Regulation 30 and 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 regarding 

consideration of un-audited financial results for the quarter ended on September 30, 

2020 along with the Limited Review Report submitted by the Statutory Auditors of Value 

Industries Limited. 

As the exchange is aware, pursuant to an application filed before the Hon'ble 

National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai (“NCLT" / “Adjudicating Authority”) under 

Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“IBC” / “the Code”) against 

Value Industries Limited (“the Company”/ the “Corporate Debtor”), the Adjudicating 

Authority had admitted the application for the initiation of the corporate insolvency 

resolution process (“CIRP") of the Corporate Debtor vide an order dated September 

5,2018 and appointed Mr. Dushyant Dave as the insolvency resolution professional. 

Thereafter, separate applications were filed by State Bank of India (on behalf of all 

the financial credifors) and Mr. Venugopal Dhoot (one of the promoters of the 

Videocon group) for the consolidation of the Corporate Debtor along with other 12 

Videocon group companies namely, Videocon Industries Limited, Videocon 

Telecommunications Limited, Evans Fraser & Co. (India) Limited, Milennium 

Appliances India Limited, Applicomp (India) Limited, Electroworld Digital Solutions 

Limited, Techno Kart India Limited, Century Appliances Limited, Techno Electronics 

Limited, PE Electronics Limited, CE India Limited and Sky Appliances Limited; 

(collectively referred to as the “Videocon Group Entities”) . The Adjudicating Authority, 

vide its order dated August 8, 2019, allowed State Bank of India’s application by, inter 

dlia, (i) allowing the consolidation of the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor with Videocon 

Regd. office: 14 K.M. Stone Aurangabd Paithan Road, Chittegaon, Tq. Pithan, Dist: Aurangabad- 431 105 T.: 2431-2515525-5 F.: 25157 
Admin. Office: Mittal Court, 17* Floor, ‘C- Wing’, Plot-224, Jamanalal Bajaj Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai, -400021 

CIN: L99999MH1988PLL0O46445 Website: www.valueind.in



\Q 
VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

VIDEOCON 

Group Entities and (i) appointing Mr. Mahender Khandelwal as the insolvency 

resolution professional for the Videocon Group Entities. 

Subsequently, the first meeting of the Consolidated Committee of Creditors of the 

Corporate Debtors (CoC) was held on September 16, 2019. At the first meeting of the 

CoC, the CoC approved the name of Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta as the Resolution 

Professional for the Videocon Group Entities, including the Corporate Debtorin place 

of Mr. Mahender Khandelwal. Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta's appointment as the 

Resolution Professional of the Videocon Group Entities (Resolution Professional) was 

approved by the Adjudicating Authority vide its order dated September 25, 2019. A 

copy of the said order of the Adjudicating Authority was made available to the 

Resolution Professional on September 27, 2019 when the same was uploaded on the 

website of the Adjudicating Authority. On and from the date of publication of the 

aforesaid order, the powers of the board of directors of the Corporate Debtor stand 

vested in the Resolution Professional. 

Thereafter, CoC had approved the resolution plan submitted by Twin Star 

Technologies Limited (the “Resolution Plan"), by passing the requisite resolution with 

95.09% majority/voting share in accordance with the provisions of Section 30(4) of the 

Code. The said Resolution Plan, as approved by the CoC, had been filed with the 

NCLT in accordance with the Section 30(6) of the Code forits approval on December 

15, 2020. Further, NCLT vide order dated June 08, 2021 (“Approval Order”), approved 

the resolution plan submitted by Twin Star Technologies Limited (*Approved Plan”). 

In terms of the Approved Plan, a steering committee had been constituted (“Steering 

Committee”). The Steering Committee in its meeting held on June 18, 2021 had 

appointed the Resolution Professional, Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta, as the interim 

manager of the Corporate Debtors (“Interim Manager”), for undertaking the 

management and control the Company, from the date of Approval Order fill the 

completion of the implementation process on the Closing Date (as provided under 

the Approved Plan). 

However, pursuant to the appeals filed by three dissenting financial creditors (among 

others) before the Hon'ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi (the 

“NCLAT"), the Hon'ble NCLAT, vide its order dated July 19, 2021 in the said Appeals 

(the “Stay Order”), inter-alia stayed the operation of the NCLT Approval Order fill the 

next date of hearing and ordered the maintenance of status quo ante as before 

passing of the NCLT Approval Order. Further, as per the Stay Order, the Resolution 

Regd. office: 14 K.M. Stone Aurangabd Paithan Road, Chittegaon, Tq. Pithan, Dist: Aurangabad- 431 105 T.: 2431-2515525-5 F.: 25157 
Admin. Office: Mittal Court, 17* Floor, ‘C- Wing’, Plot-224, Jamanalal Bajaj Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai, -400021 

CIN: L99999MH1988PLL0O46445 Website: www.valueind.in



\Q 
VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

VIDEOCON 

Professional was directed to continue to manage the 13 Videocon Group Entities as 

per the provisions of the Code till the next date of hearing. 

Later on, the NCLAT vide its final order dated January 05, 2022 set aside the Approval 

Order and remitted back the matter to the COC for completion of the processrelating 

to CIRP in accordance with the provisions of the Code (the, “NCLAT Final Order"). 

Subsequently, pursuant to the NCLAT Final Order, the COC in their meeting held on 

January 12, 2022, decided to invite afresh expressions of interest for submission of a 

consolidated resolution plan for Corporate Debtors in accordance with IBC and CIRP 

Regulations. 

However, Twin Star Technologies Limited challenged the NCLAT Final Order in Civil 

Appeals bearing numbers 509, 512 and 894 of 2022 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court 

(“SC Appeals”). The SC Appeals were listed on February 14, 2022, on which date, the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court made oral remark to the Resolution Professional and COC to 

not proceed further with the CIRP of the Corporate Debtors till any further orders in 

subsequent hearings. Pursuant to these oral remarks of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, 

the status quo is being preserved in the current CIRP of Consolidated Corporate 

Debtors fill further orders/directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court. Therefore, the 

Resolution Professional continues to manage the Videocon Group Entities (including 

the Company), as per the provisions of the Code. As a result, the powers of board of 

directors of the Corporate Debtor are being exercised by the Resolution Professional 

in terms of provisions of Section 25 of the Code. 

We refer to the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI LODR Regulations’) 

and our infimation under regulation 29 of SEBI LODR Regulations dated April 21, 2023. 

In this connection, in accordance with Regulation 30 and 33 of the SEBI LODR 

Regulations and the provisions of the SEBI LODR Regulations, we wish to inform you 

that based on the confirmations provided by the group resources (employees, 

officials and consultants handling accounts and secretarial compliances of Videocon 

Group Entities), the Resolution Professional has considered, signed and taken on 

record the Un-Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 

September 30, 2020, along with the Limited Review Report thereon (“Financial 

Results"). 

Regd. office: 14 K.M. Stone Aurangabd Paithan Road, Chittegaon, Tq. Pithan, Dist: Aurangabad- 431 105 T.: 2431-2515525-5 F.: 25157 
Admin. Office: Mittal Court, 17* Floor, ‘C- Wing’, Plot-224, Jamanalal Bajaj Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai, -400021 

CIN: L99999MH1988PLL0O46445 Website: www.valueind.in



\Q 
VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

VIDEOCON 

Accordingly, we enclose herewith the following: 

(i) Limited Review Report on un-audited financial results for the quarter ended 

on September 30, 2020. 

(ii) The un-audited financial results of the Company for the quarter ended on 

September 30, 2020. 

Kindly consider the same for your records. 

Thanking you, 

Yours truly, 

For VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

(A Company under Corporate Insolvency Resolution 

Process by NCLT order dated 05t September, 2018 

read with order dated 08" August, 2019) 

SHYAM RAMESH LALSARE 

DIRECTOR 

DIN: 08901418 

Encl: As above 

Regd. office: 14 K.M. Stone Aurangabd Paithan Road, Chittegaon, Tq. Pithan, Dist: Aurangabad- 431 105 T.: 2431-2515525-5 F.: 25157 
Admin. Office: Mittal Court, 17* Floor, ‘C- Wing’, Plot-224, Jamanalal Bajaj Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai, -400021 

CIN: L99999MH1988PLL0O46445 Website: www.valueind.in



KVA & COMPANY CS570 First Floor 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Saraswati Vihar, Pitampura 

Delhi- 110034, Tel: 01147081081 

kvaandcompany@gmail.com 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Six Month Ended Unaudited 

Standalone Financial Results of Value Industries Limited Pursuant (30t September 

2020) to the Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listin; 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended 

To 

The Resolution Professional (RP) 

Value Industries Limited 

1. Material Background for this Review Report 

Pursuant to an application filed before the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai 

(“NCLT” / “Adjudicating Authority”) under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 

2016 (“IBC” / “the Code”) against Value Industries Limited (the “Corporate Debtor”) / “the 

Company”), the Adjudicating Authority had admitted the application for the initiation of the 

corporate insolvency resolution process (“CIRP”) of the Corporate Debtor vide an order dated 

September 5, 2018 and appointed Mr. NDushyant Dave as the insnlvency resolution 
professional. 

Thereafter, separate applications were filed by State Bank of India (on behalf of all the 

financial creditors) and Mr. Venugopal Dhoot (one of the promoters of the Videocon group) 

for the consolidation of the Corporate Debtor along with other group companies The 

Adjudicating Authority, vide its order dated August 8, 2019, allowed State Bank of India’s 

application by, inter alia, (i) allowing the consolidation of the CIRP of the Corporate Debtor 

with that of 12 other Videocon group companies namely, Videocon Industries Limited, 

Videocon Telecommunications Limited, Evans Fraser & Co. (India) Limited, Millennium 

Appliances India Limited, Applicomp (India) Limited, Electroworld Digital Solutions Limited, 

Techno Kart India Limited, Century Appliances Limited, Techno Electronics Limited, PE 

Electronics Limited, CE India Limited and Sky Appliances Limited; (collectively referred to as 

the "Corporate Debtors' / “Videocon Group Entities”) and (ii) appointing Mr. Mahender 

Khandelwal as the insolvency resolution professional for the Videocon Group Entities. 

Subsequently, the first meeting of the Consolidated Committee of Creditors of the Corporate 

Debtors (CoC) was held on September 16, 2019. At the first meeting of the CoC, the CoC 

approved the name of Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta as the Resolution Professional for the 

Videocon Group Entities, including the Corporate Debtor in place of Mr. Mahender 

Khandelwal. Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta’s appointment as the Resolution Professional of the 

Videocon Group Entities ("Resolution Professional” / “RP") was approved by the 

Adjudicating Authority vide its order dated September 25, 2019. A copy of the said order of 

the Adjudicating Authority was made available to the Resolution Professional on September 

27, 2019 when the same was uploaded on the website of the Adjudicating Authority. On and 

from the date of publication of the aforesaid order, the powers of the board of directors of the 

Corporate Debtor stand vested in the Resolution Professional. 
& 5 

Page 10f5 



Thereafter, CoC had approved the resolution plan submitted by Twin Star Technologies 

Limited (the “Resolution Plan”), by passing the requisite resolution with 95.09% 

majority/voting share in accordance with the provisions of Section 30(4) of the Code. The 

said Resolution Plan, as approved by the CoC, had been filed with the NCLT in accordance 

with the Section 30(6) of the Code for its approval on December 15, 2020. Further, NCLT 

vide order dated June 08, 2021 (“Approval Order”), approved the resolution plan submitted 

by Twin Star Technologies Limited (“Approved Plan”). 

In terms of the Approved Plan, a steering committee had been constituted (“Steering 

Committee”). The Steering Committee in its meeting held on June 18, 2021 had appointed 

the Resolution Professional, Mr. Abhijit Guhathakurta, as the interim manager of the 

Corporate Debtors (“Interim Manager”), for undertaking the management and control the 

Company, from the date of Approval Order till the completion of the implementation process 

on the Closing Date (as provided under the Approved Plan). 

However, pursuant to the appeals filed by three dissenting financial creditors (among others) 

before the Hon’ble National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi (the “NCLAT”), the 

Hon’ble NCLAT, vide its order dated July 19, 2021 in the said Appeals (the “Stay Order”), 

inter-alia stayed the operation of the NCLT Approval Order till the next date of hearing and 

ordered the maintenance of status quo ante as before passing of the NCLT Approval Order. 

Further, as per the Stay Order, the Resolution Professional was directed to continue to 

manage the 13 Videocon Group Entities as per the provisions of the Code till the next date 
of hearing. 

Later on, the NCLAT vide its final order dated January 05, 2022 set aside the Approval Order 

and remitted back the matter to the COC for completion of the process relating to CIRP in 

accordance with the provisions of the Code (the, “NCLAT Final Order”). 

Subsequently, pursuant to the NCLAT Final Order, the COC in their meeting held on January 

12, 2022, decided to invite afresh expressions of interest for submission of a consolidated 

resolution plan for Corporate Debtors in accordance with IBC and CIRP Regulations. 

However, Twin Star Technologies Limited challenged the NCLAT Final Order in Civil Appeals 

bearing numbers 509, 512 and 894 of 2022 before the Hon’ble Supreme Court (“SC 

Appeals”). The SC Appeals were listed on February 14, 2022, on which date, the Hon'ble 

Supreme Court made oral remark to the Resolution Professional and COC to not proceed 

further with the CIRP of the Corporate Debtors till any further orders in subsequent hearings. 

Pursuant to these oral remarks of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the status quo is being 

preserved in the current CIRP of Consolidated Corporate Debtors till further 

orders/directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court. Therefore, the Resolution Professional 

continues to manage the Videocon Group Entities (including the Company), as per the 

provisions of the Code. As a result, the powers of board of directors of the Corporate Debtor 

are being exercised by the Resolution Professional in terms of provisions of Section 25 of the 
Code. 

It is also understood that the Resolution Professional has filed applications with Hon’ble 

NCLT under section 19 of the Code, seeking co-operation from promoters and erstwhile 

management of the company for providing various data, primarily pertaining to pre-CIRP 

period and certain additional data that is required for preparing the financial statements of 

the Company. The requested data is still not made available to be Resolution Professional 

/ Company. Hence, in the absence of detailed books of accounts of earlier years, incl. ledger 

copies / supporting documents as required to be maintained under the provisions of section 

128 of Companies Act, 2013, the Financial Results have been prepared by the Group 

Resources on the basis of available data on best effort basis. 

\)( Page 2 of 5



2. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results 
of Value Industries Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter and Six Month September 30, 
2020 (the “Statement” or the “Financial Results”) attached herewith, being submitted by 
the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“the 
Regulation”), as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 
March 29, 2019 (‘the Circular’). 

Preparation of the Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company’s Management. Our 
responsibility is to issue a report on these Financial Results based on our review. 

w 

4. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, ‘Review of Interim Financial Results Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance 
as to whether the Statement are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily 
to inquiries of company personnel and an analytical procedure applied to financial data and 
thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and 
accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Based on our review of the Financial Results conducted as above, and according to the 

information and explanations given to us, we draw your attention to the following : 

r 

(A) Vide Note No-11 of Financial Results, the RP has disclaimed his liability on account of 
signing the Financial Results and further stated that RP is not making any 
representations regarding the accuracy, veracity or completeness of the data or 
information in the Financial Results. Further, the Group Resources and the RP (including 
his team) have relied on the opening Balance Sheet and the balances reflected in 
available accounts / ledgers/ trial balance as on March 31, 2019, without going into 
the merits of such balances outstanding, and without making any adjustments to such 
accounts / balances except for giving effect to the transactions entered subsequently 
ie. during FY 19-20 and FY 20-21. In view of the same, the Company has not 
adequately followed provisions of section 128 of Companies Act, 2013. 

(B) Under Note No-3 of the Financial Results, it is stated that the RP has filed applications 
with Hon’ble NCLT under section 19 of the Code seeking co-operation from promoters 
and erstwhile management of the company, for providing various data, primarily 
Ppertaining to pre-CIRP period and certain additional data that is required for preparing 
the financial statements of the Company and data requested by various investigating 
agencies. In the absence of relevant data, the Financials Results have been prepared on 
the basis of available data on best effort basis. 

Further, under Note no-4 and 5 of the Financial Results, it is stated that an Independent 
Transaction Review Audit was conducted as required under section 43-66 of IBC for 
identification of Preferential, Undervalued, Extortionate, and Fraudulent transactions 
as defined and explained under IBC. The resultant observations from the review had 
indicated that there may be certain questionable accounting entries and/ or transactions 
entered into before commencement of CIRP. And further, there are ongoing 
investigations against Videocon Group Entities by different government agencies, 
including SFIO and Directorate of Enforcement. In this regard, we have not been 
provided any copy of notice/ report/information/documents on such Transaction 

Page3of 5 

K



Review Audit and ongoing investigations. Hence, we are unable to comment on 
necessary changes that may be required in the Financial Results at this stage. 

(C) Under Notefl)f the Financial Results, it is mentioned that, since the Company is under 
CIRP and various Prospective Resolution Applicants (“PRAs”) were conducting their 
independent due-diligence for submitting a resolution plan, it was material to ensure 
that any change in books of the Corporate Debtor on account of revaluation of assets, 
impairment assessment, ascertainment of Fair Market Value of assets etc. does not 
provide any indicative pricing on the assets of the Corporate Debtor to the PRAs. Thus, 
in the interest of value maximization under CIRP for all stakeholders, certain assets like 
property plant and equipment, unquoted investments, loan & advances, inventories etc. 
have been recorded at their carrying values after relevant adjustments for actual 
transactions undertaken during the financial year. Also, no additional provision has 
been made on outstanding receivables. Hence, we are unable to comment on necessary 
changes that may be required in the Financial Results at this stage. 

(D) Under Note No-7 to the Financial Results, it is mentioned that pursuant to 
commencement offIRP of the Company under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, 
there are various claims submitted by the financial creditors, operational creditors, 
employees and other creditors to the RP. The overall obligations and liabilities including 
interest on loans and the principal amount of loans shall be determined during the CIRP. 
Outcome of the CIRP process is still pending thus no accounting impact in the books of 
accounts has been made in respect of excess, short, or non-receipts of claims for 
financial creditors, operational creditors, employees and other creditor. 

Further, since the commencement of CIRP, there is a Moratorium in terms of section 14 
of the Code towards repayment of existing debts and interest thereon. However, 
pending the completion / final outcome of CIRP, the Company has continued to charge 
the interest for quarter and Six Month ended, including the moratorium period. Payment 
towards such interest expenses are subject to the provisions of the Code and outcome 
of CIRP. We have also not received supporting documents for such borrowings, including 
relevant sanction letters and other relevant documents for review. 

(E) The Company has also not made any adjustment to Deferred Tax Asset/ Liability for the 
quarter and six month ended 30* September, 2020. Accordingly, Ind AS-12 “Income 
Tax” has not been followed by the Company. 

(F) As mentioned in Note-10 to the Financial Results, certain expenses have been accounted 
by the Company during the year at a later date, instead of making provisions towards 
such expenses at the quarter and six month ended 30t September, 2020. 

(G) Under Note No—§/to the Financial Results, it is mentioned that considering the Company 
is being run as d going concern under CIRP, the unaudited standalone Financial Results 
have been prepared on going concern basis. However, the Company has been referred 
to NCLT under the Code, there is considerable decline in level of operations of the 
Company and net worth of the Company as on the reporting date is negative and it 
continues to incur losses. The Company is a co-obligor and has received demand notices 
in respect of borrowings of other co-obligors/borrowers. Thus, there exists a material 
uncertainty about the ability of the Company to continue as a “Going Concern”. The same 
is dependent upon the Resolution Plan. The appropriateness of the preparation of 
Financial Results on going concern basis is critically dependent upon CIRP as specified 
in the Code. 

\.)( Page 4 of 5



(H) Further, we are unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate information and explanations 
to enable us comment if the Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Statement of Cash 
Flows as disclosed in the Financial Results provide a complete and accurate status and 
whether free from any material misstatement 

The consequential effect of the matters stated above, on the Financial Results for the 
quarter and six month ended September 30, 2020 are not ascertainable. 

6. Thus, for the matters stated above, we are unable to confirm whether the accompanying 
Financial Results are prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting standards and 
other recognized accounting practices and policies, and if the Company has not disclosed any 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or if these Financial Results contain any material misstatement. 

For KVA & COMPANY 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS - 

PARTNER 
Membership No.: 510915 

Place: New Delhi 

Date: 27t April 2023 

Page50of 5



VALUE INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
Registered offce - 14 KM Stone, Villge Chittegaon, Taluks Palthar, District urangabad 

Mabarishira, Pncode 431105 
CIN No L99999MH19BPLE0KG445 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEP,2020 

Gl i) 
Quartor ended Wiy 

= 30052020 | 30062020 | 50092015 | 30092020 | 0092019 | 31032020 
naudited) | (Unavdited) | (Unaudiied) | (Unandiied) | (Unaudlied) | {audited) 

L income rom Operatons 
[2) et Sles/Inconie Trom Uperatars (Ner o excoe ] 175 - 7570 7% 0135 Ti05s 
() Other Operatng Tncome 
Total income from Operations (et 175 - 7570 175 10139 11088 
2 Bxpenses 
() Gt ol Ml comamned 14y v 1504 I 508 603 
(5) Purchase o soek-n-rade - 
(c) Changes in Inversories of finshed goods work - progress 3nd Fiocicn-irade o7 132 07 ] &7 
(0) Employee benefisexpense 2505 2609 2888 s235 a7 11905 
(elDeprecition and amortisation oxpenen 13018 15014 11984 26028 29969 59937 

(1) Other expenses(Any item exceeding 10% of U il expenses reating (o ontimuing operaions 
i be shown separately) 724 25 1299 075 261 3036 
Total Expenses T64.80 15920 20898 32400 46083 83350 
3. Profit / (Loss) from operations before P i P ) F Jother income, finance costs and exceptional tems (1-2) dEs0% s 10827) -y 39043 770 
[ Otherincome 000 om0 755 o0 i Ties 
5. Profit / (Loss) rom ordinary actvities : ) p ' g r R T 16304 15920 18089 32224 35490 71104 
& Finance Costs FECT) 12535 Tane 26515 P 35798 
7. Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities P p . _ atter finance costs but before exceptionalitems (5 + 6) i i el o) s el Gl ol 5 Exceptonslliems - - - B 5.Profit / (Los) from ordinary actviies 20882 26855 30170 9738 se079 | 20898 before ax (7 + 8) 
10 Tax expense z = 060 
ol Hol(l ), o arinary 29882 26855 30170 56738 o079 | 20808 activities after tax (9 - 10) 
32 Extraordinary items (net of x expense Laksh) = - 5 5 : 
13.Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 + 12) 75882 s 0170 58738 5078 Zavas6 
1 Share of Proft / (Ioss) of associates - - ~ 5 = = 
15 Minoriy Interest : z A 3 Z 
16. Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority 
interestand share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 + 14 + 15) 29882 -28asy| s30130) i Bla) “210859) 
17. Paid-up equity share capital 
(Face Value of the Share shall be indicated) 39186 39186 391.86) 39156 39186 39186 
18 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance shect of prévious accounting year - - - - s 
19,1) Earnings Per Share (before extranrdinary items) of 10 /- each) - - = = = 
(2] Basic 73] BT 770 3459 EET] T 
[b) Diluted 763 736 B2 “1499 1508 5382 

19,1 Earnings Per Shars (afir oxtraordIvary (eme] (o 10/- Gach] 
(a) Basic B2 734 7 1299) EGT 538 
(b) Diluted 763 736 770 1499 -15.03] s34 

45 per our report of even date 4 For and bellf of the Company. 
For KVA & Company. % 
Chartered Accountants L 
(Fiem's Registration No. n|77711’q N 

N i, 
e—— 
Partner 2N, 
iCAI Membership No: 510915 5 IP-NOD0103/2017-2018/ 11158 No: 1881/ 

Place : New Dl 
[Date  April 27. 2023 



Part "A" 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th September 2020 

(R in Million) 

Particulars (Unaudited) (Audited) 

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Sep 30,2020 Mar 31, 2020 
1 Shareholders’ funds 

a) Share Capital 391.86 391.86 
b) Reserves and surplus (8410.78) (7.823.40) 
) Money received against share warrants - - 

Sub-total - Shareholders’ funds| -8,018.92 -7,431.55 
2. Share application money pending allotment 
3. Minority interest 3 - 
4. Non-current liabilities - - 
(a) Long-term borrowings - - 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 43111 43111 
(c) Other long-term liabilities 16.39 16.39 
(d) Long-term provisions 11.61 11.61 

Sub-total - Non-current liabilities 459.10 459.10 
5. Current liabilities 

() Short-term borrowings 14,997.97 14,915.57 
(b) Trade payables 302.17 305.96 
(c )Other current liabilities 2,811.93 2,795.58 
(d) Short-term provisions 4166 41.66 

Sub-total - Current liabilities 18,153.72 18,058.77 
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,593.91 11,086.33 

B_ASSETS 
1. Non-current assets 
(a) Fixed assets 614543 6,405.71 
(b) Goodwill on consolidation = = 
(<) Non-current investments 6217 6217 
(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 46.19 46.19 
() Long-term loans and advances 4,08 4.08 
(f) Other non-current assets 3698 3698 

Sub-total - Non-current assets 6,294.85 6,555.13 
2 Currentassets 
(a) Current investments - - 
(b) Inventories 248.35 249.88 
(c) Trade receivables 1,192.33 1421.59 
(d) Cash and cash equivalents 24.89 26.88 
(e) Short-term loans and advances 2,687.55 2,687.55 
() Other current assets 145.94 145.29 

Sub-total - Current assets 4,299.06 4,531.20 
Total -Assets 10,593.91 11,086.33 

|As per our report of even date For and behalf of the Company 
For KVA & Company 

Chartered Accountants 4 
(Firm's Registration No. 017771C) - : (\ 

N A ] § e (¢ ) y 
VIMAL KISHORE AGRAWAL = HIJIT GUHATHAKURTA 
Partner | esolution Professional | 
ICAI Membership No: 510915 = No.: IBBI/IPA-003/I 103/2017-2018/11158" { 

Place : New Delhi 
Date : April 27, 2023 



art - 
CRITICAL NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANGIAL RESULTS 

Notet Th Company operates in one repor tabic business segment e * Consumer slactroics and camponents/parts thereof” 

Noez 

o am applicaton fled before the Ho'bie National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai (NCLT" / “Adjudicating Authorty”) under Section 7 ol the Insovency and Banksupicy Code 
2016 (18C") “the Code") againt Value ndusries Liited (“Corporate Debtor") / “the Company”),the Adjuicaing Authoriy had admited th applcation fo the iniistion of the corporats 
nsolvency resolution process (“CIRP")of e Corporate Debtor wide an oder dted Septamber 5, 2018 and appoited . Dushyant Dave s the insolvency resalution professional 
Thereaftr,separate spplicaions ware i b State Bank of ndia (01 behalf o ol the francialcreditors) snd s Vensgopal Dhoot (ans f the promoters of the Videocon group) 01 the| 
consalidation of th Corparate Debior aong vith other group companies. The Adjudicaing Auhort, vide 5 rder dated August . 2019, llowed State Bank o India's spplication by, Intcr| 
s, 1) llowing the consolidation of the CIRP ofthe Corporate Debor with i o 12 othe Vidsocon group companies namely, Videocon Industries Limited. Videocon Telecommunications| 
Limited, Bvans Fraser & Co.(Inde) Limited. Hilennium: Appllances India Limsted, Applicomp (Ini) Linied, Elctroworld Digital Sluons Limited, Techno Kart ndia Limited, Cetury| 
Appliances Limted, Techno Electronics Limited, PE Eiecronics Limited. CE India Limited and Sky Appliances Limited; collectively referred t 32 the "Corporate Debtors” / “Vidcocon| 
(Group Entities”and (1) appoining M. Mahendar Khandelwalasthe nsofvencyresaluton professionsl fo the Videocon Group Enties. 

‘Subsequentl, the irst meetingof the Consolidated Commiltee of Crecitors ofth Corporate Debiors (CoC) was held 09 Septamber 16 2019, AL U frs meetingof the CoC, the CaC appovid| 
the. name of Mr. Abljit Guhathakurta 5 the Resalution Profession fr the Videocon Group Entities, including the Corporate Debior i place of Mr. Mahender Khandehwal. Mr Abi 
Guhathakra's sppointment 1 the Resolution Proessional of th Videocon Group Entles (‘Resolution Professional / RFP) wss approved by the Adjudicating Authority vide 1sarces| 
dated September 25, 2019. A copy ofthesaid order of the Adjudicating Authority was made. 10 the Resolucion Pr Jon September 27, 2019 when the same was uploaded on| 
the websteof the Adjudicatng Authriry. 

On and from the date ofpubliction f the aforesaid order, he poseers of the boare o directors o the Corporste Deblor stand vested inthe Resalution Professional 
Thereafter, CoC had approved the resoluon plan subitied by Twin Sar Technologies Liited (the “Resolution Plan), by passing the requisteresoluton with 95.09% majoriy/vatng| 
share i accordance with th provisions of Section 30(4)ofthe Code The sad Resolutio Plan, 35 3pproved by the CoC, had been e it the NCLT i accardance with th Section 30(6) the Code for its approval on Decemmber 15, 2020, Further, NCLT vide order date June OB, 2021 (*Approval Order’), approved theresolution plan submitted by Twin Star Tachnologies 
Limited (Approved Plan). 

Interms of the Approved Pian,  steering committe had been consiuted (*Steering Commitiee®). Th Stcring Committee i ts meeting held on une 18, 2021 had appoined the Resolutin| 
Professional Mr. Abhjit Guhathalurta, a th intrim manager of the Corporate Debtors "Iterim Mansger”), for undsrtaking the management and control the Company, from the date o] 
Approval Order il the compledon of the implementation pocess an th Clsing Date (s provided under the Appraved Plar) 

However, pursuant o the appeals e by threedissenting inancialcreiors (among others)before the Hon'ble Kattoal Company Law Appelste Tribunal, New Deli (the “NCLAT?),thl 
Hon'ble NCLAT, vide s order dated |y 19, 2021 I the said Appeei (the Stay Orcer”), nte-ala stayed the aperatin of the NCLT Approval Orcer tl he nextdate of hearing and ardercd| 
the maintenance of status quo ante a5 before pasing of the NCLT Approval Order, Purthe, a per the Say Order, the Resoluion Professional was direted to continue 1 manage the 13 
Videocon Group Entie as per th provisions af the Code Ul the next dte of hsring, 

Later on. the NCLAT vide it fnal order dated Jamuary 05, 2022 set asido the Approval Order and remitted back the matier to the COC for compleion ofthe process relating to CIRP i 
accordance with the provision of the Code (the, "NCLAT Final Order”) Subsecquenly, pursuant o the NCLAT Final Order,the COC in their mting held on jsnuary 12, 2022, decided to 
imviteafresh expressions ofterest for submission of a consolidated resoluton plan for Corporte Debtorsinaccordance with 1BC and CIRP Regultions 

However, Twin Star Technologies Limited challenged the NCLAT Firal Order in Gl Appeals bearing nurbers 509, 512 and 894 of 2022 bfore the Hor ble Supreme Court [SC Appea”) 
“The SC Appeals were lsted o February L4, 2022, on which dte, the Hor'le Supreme Court made ars remark t ths Rcalution Profesianal and COC ta not proceed fother with the IR of 
the Corporate Debtors il any further orders i subsequent hearings. Pursuant s these oralremarks of the Hon'ble Supreme Court the status quo s being preserved in the current CIRP of 
Consolidated Corporate Debtors il futher ordersdirections of the Horble Supreme Court Thorefore, fhe Resolution Professional contnues to mansge the Videocon Group Entites 
Gincluding the Company). 5 p the provisions ofthe Code. A5 a result, e powers o board ofdiectors of the Corporate Debar are being exercsed by the Resolutian Professional 1 terms of 
provisions of Section 25 of the Code. 

Note s 
‘The Rescluton Professionsl has e applications with Hon'ble NCLT under secton 19 of the Code seckin co-operation rom promaters and erstwhile management of the company. o 
providing various dacs, Primarly peraining o pre-CIRP period & cerain additiona data tht s required or preparing financil statements, and dats requested by various Investigating| 
agencies.In the absence ofrelevant ta, these financil staements have now been propared on the basi of available data on best efort basis Howsever, t s clrifed tht these financil 
Statements are n agreement with therelovant books of ccountspresently vailable/maintalned by the company. 

Note 4 
A independent Transaction Review Audit was conductd as requred under sction 43-66 of IBC or identification of Preferentil, Undervalued, Etortionate, and Fraudulent fransactions a4 
defined and explained under IBC. The resuliant observation from the Audic had ncicated that there may b certan questionable accousting enties and/or transactions entered (o before| 
commencerment of CIRP. I this egarc, RP in compliance o his dutes uner th 1BC has iled an application with NCLT to deciare such transaccios s void an e set s Adjustments, | 
any,for such ransaction(s) may be made upon further dicectionsfrom NCLT and/or upon any order being passed by NCLT, 

Thereseongoing ivetgations g Viescn ro Gt by difeen goverment genls g SFOand Dirscorte ofEforcement. Mol by affcaton of gt by ot Firaci ek cumnt b 210 v ry o o knwlet of ot comsind b ok el 0 v e s o o et ] 
Finacia e fuly ein n o (o s il s s rapred b raus Resores. ety mercly by oo ommre by N on e Fnsi e 
S04 v proceigsco b e oy A 54 B 1 o oo s ovthod v i ot ot o ol ek e 

2 o e V) 
- 

VANS 

. k-7, 
i 



[CRITICAL NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL RESULTS (Cantd) 

Note 6 
Since the Companyisunder CIRP and various Prospective Resoluton Applcants (‘PRAS) were conducting thei independent due-dilgence fo submittng a resolution plan it was wateral o 
ensure that any change in ok of the Corparate Deblor on account of revaluation of 5sets, Imparoven: asessment, scertainment ofFair Market Valueof 35et e does not provide oy 
ndicaive pricing on the assets of the Corporate Deblor o the PRAS. Thus, i th interest of vale maximisaton wnder CIRP fo al stakeholders,certain ssets ke property plant an 
equipment. unquoted nvestments,loan & advances, inventories et have been recorded at their earrying values siter rlevant adjustments or actual {SRSAEHans undertaken during the 
financialyear. Also, o additonal rovision has heen made 

Note 7 Pursuant 1o commencement of CIRP of the Company unde Insolvency and Bankruptey Code, 2016, there ¢ various ciaims submtted by the fnancia crediors, aperational ciediors| 
emplayees and other ceditors o the 1. The verall abligatons and lshilies inclucing interest o1 foans an e rincipal amotnt of foansshall be determined during he CIRP. Pending fira 
outcome o the CIRP, 1o accounting impact in o Books of accounts i been made I respectof excess,shor, o norreceipts o cl for nsncial,aperationaland ather crediors 

Note & Consideringthe Company is being un a5  goin concern under CIRP, the Financisl Resus have b pepared on golng concern bass 

Note 9 Previous year igures have been rectssiid  regrouped wherever necessary to confim t the lassificaion of the crrent year 
[NOte10. For FY 20-21 the Company hs closed ts bools o accounts on acerual basis for the purpose f peparing annual Financil Results / annual Financia Resuls, in terms of te requirement(s) 

of Section 128 of the Companies Act, 2013. However,for the purpose of preparin / reporting qurterly results,considering the Company i o CIRP and various other financial anc| 
operationa chalenges.certain expenses may have beun accounted by the Company during the year at s lter dae. intead of making provisians towards sch expenses a1 the quarter | 

Note 11 a) Pursuant t Consolidation of CIRP of Videocon Group Entities, de o limited availailly of resources, the sccounting nd secretaialcomplfncesof Videocon Group Entitis (including el 
Corporate Debtor) are being coletively managed by employees, offctals and consultants o Videocon Group Entites (hereinafier refrred to 35 “Group Resources”). 

) The Financial Resls ofthe Company have been prepared by the Group Resources and accordingy, basis the confirmation provided by the Group Resources of the veraciy and eliably| 
of these Financial Reslts, these Fnaicial Results have been taken on record and signed by Mr. Abht Guhathakurta, the resoluton professiosl of the Company, subjec t the fallwin| 
aisclimers 
1) The RP has assumed contolof Corporate Deblor (rom with effctfrom September 27, 2019 ard thersfore was nat i controlofthe aperations o the management ofthe Corporate Debtar 
for theperiod prior 1o is assumption o office. On this account, RP does not have any vsibilty 3 o the mattes tha ranspired prio toUhedate of is sssumption of ofcs s the RP of | 
‘Company. and s not in  positon o independently verify or ascerain the matiers as stted or repored i the said Financal Results and/ o accompanying docurents i respect o matters 
prior o the date o s assumption. 

These Financial Results are being furnished in good aith and accordingly, no st prosecurfon or other legal proceeding shalls sgsinstthe R? interms o Section 233 of BC; Furthr, 
pursuant to Regulaton 39(7) of the Insolvency & Bankruptey Board of India (insolvency Reslution Process or Corparate Persons) Regulations, 2016 (CIRP Regulations”), RP should b 
protected agains any actions o the Corporate Debtor prior to assumption o hisoffic. R disclaens any iabily whatsoever on dccount of signing these Fnanisl Resuls 

) No satemen. fat. iformatian o opinion contaned hereinshould b construed a5 represen‘ation r warranty,express o implied of the R inchding,his authorized represenatives and| 
advisors 

) These Financial Results have been prepared solely on the basis of confirmations, representatons and statements made by the Group Resources, The RP has assumed that allinformation 
and data 2 provided by Group Resources n the Financial Resuls are in conformity with appicabl laws wit respect t the preparation of te Financial Resuls, and s true and cortec| 
Accordingly, the RP i< not making any representations regarding accuracy, veraclty o compieteness of te data or nformation n the Financial Results, In ary cas, considering that th said] 
Financial Resuls reate to certain matters prior to RP's ncumbency, RP s not I postion o either independently verify such magers ¢ stated herein it to make any representation ar 
warranty inrelaton to thse aspects. 

V) s explained in finaneial satemetns for FY 19-20, the Grosp Resources and the RP (inluding his teare) have elied on the opening Balance Sheet and the balances rflcted in availabl| 
accounts / ledgers/ ril balance as on 315t March, 2019, without going ino the merits ofsuch balances outstanding, Since thess maters perain to period prior 10 assumpion o b offc, 
the RP is constrained o el on these materias on 2 is basi, without beng able to Independently veriy o ascertin matters I relaton 1o the ame. No acjustments have besn made to such| 
accounts / balances except for giving ffctt the ransactionsentered after 15¢ April 2019, 
Further,insofar s the balances reflcted 25 on 31 March 2019 are n corallay to the balance reected a5 on insalvency commencement date/ 31 March 2018 (i pre-CIRF), which cannal| 
‘anyweay b independently verifed of ascertained by RP and in respect of which, applicaion has also been fied b KP against the promoters and ersthils management under Section 19 of 
the Code to ek requisite coaperation and data (ihich has notyet been provided o RP or Company), the balances outstanding s on 31 March 2019 could ot have been verfed on tis 
account azell 
Vi) These Financial Results have been prepared and are being fnaized solel for the purpeses of compliance of the Company n ers of applicable law. Considering that currenty ther < o] 
Pre-CIRP Direcor o any key managerial personel who was partof the erscwhile management of the Company, the RP i siging these Financis Resuls merely for ths limited purpose o 
achieving comipliance tatus of the Company i terms of pplicabl v, 

A5 per our reportofeven date Forand betultof the Company [ 
For kva & Company 
Chartered Accouniants 
(Firm's Registraton No.017771C) 

— iy i cimag st 
Place: New Delhi 
Date: April 27,2023 


		2023-04-28T18:21:37+0530
	SHYAM RAMESH LALSARE




